
 

 

Prepared:  02/16/2022 
Revised Date:    
Review Date: 

 

         1 of 7 | P a g e  

 

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 28th 
day of February 2022, and that I am duly authorized to execute this 
certificate.  

 

 
 

________________________________        Clerk-Fiscal Officer  

(Original signature of April D. Grube)                            (TITLE)  
 

 

RESOLUTION 06 - 2022 
OF THE VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE 

A RESOLUTION THAT APPROVES THE USE OF CORONAVIRUS 

AID, RELIEF, AND ECONOMIC SECURITY ACT, 116 PUBLIC LAW 

136, CARES ACT AND TO EXECUTE CONTRACTS AS REQUIRED.  
WHEREAS, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, 116 Public Law 136, (the CARES Act) was 

signed into law by the President of the United States on March 27, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, the Ohio General Assembly established a process for distributing funds provided by the 
“Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act” in Amended Substitute Senate Bill 310 of the 133rd General 
Assembly (S.B. 310); and 

WHEREAS, On June 15, 2020, the Village of Ashville passed a resolution based upon the requirements of S.B. 
310, affirming that funds from the County Coronavirus Relief Distribution Fund may be expended only to cover costs 
of the subdivision consistent with the requirements of section 5001 of the CARES Act as described in 42 U.S.C. 601(d), 
and any applicable regulations before receiving said fund. 

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Village of Ashville that the Council authorizes the expenditure 
of these funds for the times listed on Exhibit 1, received from the County Coronavirus Relief Distribution Fund pursuant to 
S.B. 310. This list to cover costs of the subdivision consistent with the requirements of section 5001 of the CARES Act as 
described in 42 U.S.C. 601(d), and any applicable regulations and guidance only to cover expenses that:  

(1) Are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency with respect to the 
Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);  

(2) Were not accounted for in Village of Ashville’s most recently approved budget as of December 20, 2021 
Ordinance 2021-19; and  

(3) Were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2022, and ends on December 30, 2022. 

FURTHERMORE, in compliance with S.B. 310, be it resolved by the Council of Village of Ashville that the Village 
Clerk/Fiscal Officer take all necessary action to: 

(1) Pay any unencumbered balance of money in the Village of Ashville’s local coronavirus relief fund to 
the County Treasurer;  

(2) Pay the balance of any money in the Village of Ashville’s local coronavirus relief fund to the state 
treasury in the manner prescribed by the Director of the Ohio Office of Budget and Management; and  

(3) Provide any information related to any payments received under S.B. 310 to the Director of the 
Ohio Office of Budget and Management as requested.  

THEREFORE, THIS RESOLUTION WILL TAKE EFFECT UPON PASSAGE. 
Offered by:          
Seconded to the Motion Offered by:       

Upon roll call on the adoption of the resolution, the vote was as follow: 
Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No Council Member Yes No 
Roger L. Clark   Nelson R. Embrey   Randy S. Loveless   R. David Rainey   Matt Scholl   Steve Welsh   

THIS 28TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2022. 

ATTEST: 
 

___________________________________     DATE: ____________________________ 
April D. Grube, Clerk-Fiscal Officer 
APPROVED: 
 

___________________________________     DATE: ____________________________ 
Nel son R. Embrey, President Pro Tempore 

www.ashvilleohio.gov

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.123rf.com/stock-photo/certificate.html&ei=QYvbVKmHGoO6ggSR4oHwBw&bvm=bv.85761416,d.eXY&psig=AFQjCNEEJJTCsA52QBWLUiU-_TkRBOo8bg&ust=1423760558348463


2 of 7 | P a g e  

 
 

  

Exhibit   



  
  

3 of 6 | P a g e  

 

 

Exhibit Continued 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 of 7 | P a g e  

 
 

 
 

Exhibit Continued 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  
  

5 of 6 | P a g e  

 

Exhibit Continued 

 
 
  

  



6 of 7 | P a g e  

 
 

Exhibit Continued 

 



 

 

Prepared:  02/16/2022 
Revised Date:    
Review Date: 

 

         7 of 7 | P a g e  

 

CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING OFFICER 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify, that the foregoing is a true and correct 
copy of the resolution adopted by the Village of Ashville Council held on 28th 
day of February 2022, and that I am duly authorized to execute this 
certificate.  

 

 
 

________________________________        Clerk-Fiscal Officer  

(Original signature of April D. Grube)                            (TITLE)  
 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Exhibit Continued 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                    Grand Total $385,099     
 

Section 5001 of the CARES Act as described in 42 U.S.C. 601(d). 

2151-790-399-0000 and 2151-790-240-0000 

Department Description 1. Covid-19 2. Not Budgeted 
in 2020 

3. Incurred by 
12/30/2022 

Cost 

Police Department 2 Police Ford Escapes Yes Yes Yes $73,743.50 

Police Department 2 Vehicle Equipment Yes Yes Yes $66,000.00  

Subtotal $139,743.50 

Water & Sewer Department Water/Sewer Meters Yes Yes Yes $111,600.00 

Water & Sewer Department Water/Sewer Meters Yes Yes Yes $40,000.00 

Subtotal    $151,600.00 

Service Department Bobcat Yes Yes Yes $48,990.90 

Subtotal    $48,990.90 

Administrative Sign  Yes Yes Yes $44,765.00 

Subtotal    $44,765.00 

http://www.google.com/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0CAcQjRw&url=http://www.123rf.com/stock-photo/certificate.html&ei=QYvbVKmHGoO6ggSR4oHwBw&bvm=bv.85761416,d.eXY&psig=AFQjCNEEJJTCsA52QBWLUiU-_TkRBOo8bg&ust=1423760558348463

